
Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 9 April 2021

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services
Telephone: 07895 213735
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 30 March 2021
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Cabinet
will be held on Friday 9 April 2021 at 10.30 am 
This will be a virtual, online meeting.

To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.    

Cabinet Members:
Councillors
Emily Smith (Chair) Helen Pighills
Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair) Judy Roberts
Andy Crawford Bethia Thomas
Neil Fawcett Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 9 April 2021

Page 2

3. Urgent business and chair's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.

4. Public participation 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

5. Recommendations from other committees 
 
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.  

6. Strategic vision for Oxfordshire 
(Pages 3 - 48) 
 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnerships.  

7. Oxfordshire Growth Board Environment Advisory Group 
(Pages 49 - 68) 
 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnerships.  

8. Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy 
(Pages 69 - 170) 
 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.  



Cabinet Report

Report of Acting Deputy Chief Executive - Partnerships 
Author: Andrew Down
Telephone: 07801 203584
E-mail: andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk  
Wards affected: ALL
South Cabinet member responsible: Sue Cooper
Tel: 01491 835631
E-mail: sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk 
Vale Cabinet member responsible: Emily Smith
Tel: 07879 640645
E-mail: emily.smith@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Dates: 8 April 2021 (South), 9 April 2021 (Vale)

Strategic vision for Oxfordshire

Recommendations

That the Cabinet:

(a) Agree the Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire

(b) Ask that officers consider how to embed the Vision’s ambitions for Oxfordshire in 
future plans and strategies of the council.

Purpose of report

1. This report introduces a final version of the Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire (the Vision) 
attached as Appendix 1. Both Cabinets previously in December 2020 considered and 
supported a version endorsed by the Growth Board (the Board) for consultation

2. The report updates Cabinet on the consultation process, results and briefly 
summarises the main changes to the Vision, with the detail provided in the appendices. 
Finally, the report presents a final version of the Vision for consideration and 
agreement.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:emily.smith@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Corporate objectives 

3. The outcomes described in the Strategic Vision are closely aligned to several of the 
strategic themes in the two councils’ corporate plans including for South:

 Protect and Restore our Natural World
 Action on the climate emergency
 Improved economic and community well-being
 Homes and infrastructure that meet local needs.

4. Similarly for Vale:

 Providing the homes people need  
 Tackling the Climate Emergency
 Building healthy communities
 Working in partnership.

Background

5. Both Cabinets received a report in December 2020 detailing the Board’s ambition to 
develop a Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire (The Vision).

6. The report detailed the background behind the decision to develop the Vision and 
advised  that whilst the genesis of the Vision was the need to develop an overarching 
framework for the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, the wish was for the Vision to have a wider 
remit and serve as an overarching Vision ‘umbrella’ under which both the Board and 
partners could develop the future plans and strategies for their communities that 
articulate and plan for the future of Oxfordshire.

Consultation on the Vision

7. The Vision approved by The Board in the autumn was for consultation and 
engagement, both with key growth board partners and wider public and stakeholders.

8. Accordingly, we held comprehensive consultation and engagement process over 
November and December of 2020. This consultation included a report and presentation 
to cabinets in December, following a member briefing on 23 November.

9. The results of the consultation were positive, especially as it was held during the 
pandemic that limited engagement options to online engagement and specific 
meetings. The report attached at Appendix 2 and consultation summary at Appendix 3 
provide detail on the responses. 

10.Of particular note is the innovative work done by OxPlan officers to engage with young 
people through the use of social media and college based workshops, as a 
consequence of the stated wish of the Board that the Vision should be influenced by 
younger age groups for whom it will have the greatest impact longer term. 

11.Overall, the results of the consultation were supportive of the draft Vision, both as a 
concept and a document. Of the comments received most were constructive and 
positive. 

Page 4



12.Of those that responded there was broad support for the range of ambitions highlighted 
in the Vision. Inevitably perhaps in a document that is attempting such a wide reach 
there were responders who felt that their interests, whilst included did not have the 
weight or profile that they should whilst others commented that the document needed 
to be more Oxfordshire specific.

13.The Vision has developed because of this consultation exercise. We have reflected 
upon the responses and without changing the overall balance of the document have 
offered additional phraseology to highlight the importance of, for example the need to 
address inequalities, the role of the of Oxfordshire and its place as a national and 
international centre of excellence. Issues such as the need for inclusive growth have 
also been strengthened in the revised text and finally various changes to make the 
document more Oxfordshire specific have been included such as references to our 
rural landscape, countryside and the importance of the rural economy.

14.Finally, the Board proposed that alongside the public consultation, officers would 
commission consultants to reflect upon the draft Vision and offer informal sustainability 
advice, specifically whether the draft Vision was consistent, both within the document 
and when compared to the OxPlan and whether there were any gaps in the 
sustainability issues identified. This commission was completed, and all relevant 
comments incorporated in the attached final version of the Vision.

Timescales for the vision

15.The timing of the Vision’s agreement, both by the Board and partners is of great 
importance. This is because Vision has an important role to play in shaping the first 
phase of the Oxplan as it heads towards consultation in the summer. To play this
[...]
nd the Local Transport and 
Connectivity Plan. Both also will need to draw upon the Vision as the 
framework for their conclusions as they head towards consultation later 
this year.  

Page 23



 

 

• The Government has recently announced detail of its ambitions to 
develop a spatial framework for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc. Oxfordshire 
will want to be well-positioned to influence the Framework as it gathers 
momentum and the Vision will provide a framework for our contribution to 
this emerging work. 

8. The Board will also recall advice from officers that alongside the public 
consultation, officers would commission consultants to reflect upon the draft 
Vision and offer informal sustainability advice, specifically whether the draft 
Vision was consistent, both within the document and when compared to the 
OxPlan and whether there were any gaps in the sustainability issues identified. 
This commission was completed, and officers have incorporated all relevant 
comments in the attached final version of the Vision. 

Public Engagement on the Vision 

9. Following endorsement by the Board of a draft Vision for public engagement, a 
period of public and stakeholder engagement ran from mid-November 2020 to 
early in 2021. 

10. Due to concerns with COVID-19 and recognising a need to reach as wide a 
cross-section of respondents as possible, it was agreed that the focus of the 
consultation would be the Oxfordshire Open Thought digital engagement 
platform, a platform that has already proved very helpful in engaging on wide-
ranging topics and long-term thinking for the OxPlan. 

11. Officers were broadly pleased with the engagement that this platform generated, 
summarised as: 

• There were 1,265 users accessing the website and 3,759 page-views 
during the engagement period. 

• There was good response from several key stakeholders outside of those 
represented on the Growth Board, for example CPRE. 

• Overall, we received 113 responses through the platform, a nu
[...]
was 
considered broad and wide ranging, and therefore difficult to measure. Finally, many said 

Page 47



 

21 
Responses received to the Draft Oxfordshire Strategic engagement exercise 2020/21 

that there needs to be greater clarity about the Vision’s status, and its relationship with 
other organisational strategies and plans; particularly where tensions might arise between 
the two. A small minority of responses had more fundamental critiques of the Vision, most 
often related to deliverability and the perceived tensions between delivering good growth 
and the environmental ambitions within the document. 

Page 48



Cabinet Report

Report of Acting Deputy Chief Executive - Partnerships 
Author: Andrew Down
Telephone: 07801 203584
E-mail: andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk  
Wards affected: ALL
South Cabinet member responsible: Sue Cooper
Tel: 01491 835631
E-mail: sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk 
Vale Cabinet member responsible: Emily Smith
Tel: 07879 640645
E-mail: emily.smith@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Dates: 8 April 2021 (South), 9 April 2021 (Vale)

Oxfordshire Growth Board Environment 
Advisory Group

Recommendations

That Cabinet:

(a) supports the establishment of a Growth Board Environment Advisory group

(b) endorses the Oxford to Cambridge Arc Environment Principles as set out at 
Appendix 3, recognising that this statement of ambition applies to a diverse range of 
urban and rural communities, and that further evidentiary work will be required at a local 
level to understand their longer-term implications

(c) supports the development of an Arc Environment Strategy which will provide for how 
the principles can be delivered.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:emily.smith@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Purpose of report

1. This report for noting sets out a recent proposal which was agreed by the Growth 
Board on 22 March 2021 to establish an Environment Advisory Group, together with a 
set of Terms of Reference. Wider information is also provided concerning the 
establishment of a Local Nature Partnership for Oxfordshire, and the Oxford to 
Cambridge Arc Environment Principles.   

Corporate objectives 

2. The initiatives described in this report contribute towards both councils’ corporate plan 
strategic themes of tackling the climate emergency.

Background

3. The Growth Board’s review of its own operating arrangements in 20201 concluded that 
its work would benefit from a greater consideration of environmental issues by 
strengthening the Board’s structure and networks through an environmental ‘work 
stream.’ Since then, the Chair of the Oxfordshire Environment Board now sits on the 
Growth Board’s Executive Officer Group to advise in the developmental stages of 
Growth Board programmes.

4. Work has also been underway to establish a Local Nature Partnership to guide nature 
recovery in Oxfordshire and the Growth Board has also endorsed a revised Terms of 
Reference which raises the priority of environmental considerations within its work, 
reflecting the commitments made by the constituent local authorities and partners 
concerning the climate emergency. The Board has also recently engaged on a draft 
Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire, which commits specifically to protecting and 
enhancing our natural environment, whilst pursuing a zero-carbon future. Finally, 
similar steps are also being taken at the Oxford to Cambridge Arc level, and a copy of 
the recently established Arc Environment Principles are included in this report for 
endorsement. 

5. The Growth Board’s Executive Officer Group has held a series of facilitated 
discussions to identify an approach and purpose for better integrating environment 
considerations into the Board’s structure, whilst ensuring visibility and transparency in 
the work undertaken. Building on the improvements that have already been made in 
this area, the establishment of an Environment Advisory
[...]
tainable environmental 

growth in the Arc. 

Environment Principles 

This document is supported 
by the Arc Leadership Group, 
Arc Universities Environment 
Group, Arc Local Enterprise 
Partnerships, England’s 
Economic Heartland, and 
has been drafted with input 
from the Arc Local Nature 
Partnerships whose members 
include representatives from 
environment NGOs, local 
councils, LEPs, developers, 
businesses, business 
representation bodies, the 
Environment Agency, Natural 
England, and the Forestry 
Commission and important 
contributions from central 
government departments, 
other environment NGOs 
and businesses. 

P
age 67



Below Published by the 
Sunrise panorama at  Environment Working Group, 
the Campbell park in  Oxford-Cambridge Arc 
Milton Keynes. Leadership Group: March 2021 

Page 68



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Acting Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation 
and Operations 
Author: Andy Egan
Telephone: 07801 203533
E-mail: andy.egan@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: Debby Hallett
E-mail: Debby.Hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 9 April 2021

Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure Strategy

Recommendations

(a) That Cabinet adopts the recommended policies and key actions for the Oxfordshire 
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (2020-2025).

(b) Cabinet is further invited to consider a recommendation to support measures that 
would reduce the negative environmental impacts of EV battery production, through 
for example, responding to any relevant government consultations and backing 
research and innovation in new technologies.

Purpose of report

1. The government has proposed an end to petrol and diesel vehicle s by 2030. To 
support Oxfordshire residents to make the change from petrol and diesel to electric 
vehicles (EVs), Oxfordshire’s councils have worked together to develop an 
operational strategy for increasing and managing EV charging across the county. 
This strategy supports the reduction of transport emissions as part of a hierarchy of 
sustainable transport; encouraging uptake of EVs by enabling the development of a 
high quality, accessible and convenient EV charging network. 

2. Our vision for EV charging in Oxfordshire is:
 Residents, businesses and visitors in Oxfordshire will be confident they can 

recharge EVs conveniently, and in a manner appropriate for their needs.

Page 69

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andy.egan@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Debby.Hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 Oxfordshire’s EV charging provision will develop to meet the needs of users 
now and in the future, and in doing so support Oxfordshire’s transition to 
decarbonising transport and improving air quality.

3. The Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (OEVIS) provides an 
operational approach to enabling and deploying charging infrastructure in 
Oxfordshire for cars and car-based vans. In the short-term (2020-2025), our 
objectives are to:
 Enable and deliver public EV charging strategically across Oxfordshire 
 Adopt a common approach to managing EV charging in Council car parks
 Enable residents without access to private off-road parking to access a range of 

options for EV charging 
 Encourage new developments to install high quality EV charging infrastructure 
 Set standards for the quality of public EV charging in Oxfordshire which supports 

development of a network which is high quality, open, accessible and future-
proofed

 Work with partners to encourage other landowners to install EV charging 
infrastructure for businesses, residents and other users.

Corporate objectives 

4. The strategy addresses and contributes to the following corporate objectives: to 
become carbon neutral in own operations by 2030 and as a district by 2045.

Introduction

5. The OEVIS has been developed in response to a need identified by officers across 
the Oxfordshire councils. All of Oxfordshire’s councils have declared climate 
emergencies. Supportin
[...]
older groups including parish and town Councils have been engaged, as 
have the EV charging industry and developers of social housing. 

19. A member steering board made up of representatives from each of the councils has 
been engaged in the development of the strategy:

Name Council Role
Cllr Yvonne Constance Oxfordshire County Council Cabinet Member for 

Environment (including Transport)
Cllr Dan Sames Cherwell District Council Lead Member for Clean and 

Green

Cllr Tom Hayes Oxford City Council Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon 
Oxford 

Cllr Caroline Newton South Oxfordshire District Council Climate Emergency 
Advisory Committee Member

Cllr Catherine Webber Vale of White Horse District Council Cabinet Member for 
the Climate Emergency and the Environment

Cllr David Harvey West Oxfordshire District Council Cabinet Member for 
Climate Change 

20. It is planned that the EV Infrastructure Strategy will be promoted as part of the 
councils’ Climate Action Plans and supporting communications and engagement 
strategies and plans. It will be important to manage expectations and to align 
communications to the capacity of the councils to deliver EV infrastructure 
improvements in Vale. 

Options

21. The options are to (a) adopt, or (b) not adopt the strategy.

22. The benefits of adopting the strategy include economies of scale, sharing of 
expertise and learning, greater access to external funding opportunities and 
increased viability to engage with the private sector. Working in partnership with the 
County council is advantageous given their duties with regard to transport. 

23. The potential benefit of not adopting the strategy would be the ability to develop an 
alternative strategy that more precisely addresses the distinct characteristics and 
needs of our district.

Page 74

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4488
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=391
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?
[...]
egative environmental impacts of EV battery production, through 
for example, responding to any relevant government consultations and backing 
research and innovation in new technologies.

Appendix 1

Draft Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy 2020-2025.

Page 79



Page | 1  

 

Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle 

Infrastructure Strategy  

 

1. Executive summary .................................................................................. 3 

1.1. Policies at a glance: .............................................................................. 4 

2. Introduction and context ........................................................................... 6 

2.1. Introduction ........................................................................................... 6 

2.3. Our vision and objectives ...................................................................... 9 

3. EV charging background ........................................................................ 11 

3.1. Types of EV charging infrastructure .................................................... 11 

3.2. Challenges and opportunities for EV charging .................................... 11 

4. This is Oxfordshire ................................................................................. 13 

4.1. EV uptake in Oxfordshire .................................................................... 13 

4.2. Current EV charging provision ............................................................ 14 

4.3. The Oxford Zero Emission Zone ......................................................... 15 

4.4. Taxis: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles ........................... 16 

4.5. Social inclusion ................................................................................... 16 

4.6. On-street parking ................................................................................ 16 

5. Where are chargers needed first? ...........................................
[...]
o and accelerate local deployment of EV charging 

infrastructure to ensure high quality EV charging is accessible in our county 

• A framework of EV charging options for residents without access to private off-

road parking  

• Opportunities to work with landowners and businesses to further increase EV 

charging provision 

• Opportunities to further support the decarbonisation of road transport and 

manage the impact of EV charging on the grid. 

• How we will increase awareness of public EV charging infrastructure and 

promote uptake of EVs 

2.2.9. The strategy will inform our operational policies and processes, to ensure that 

EV charging is accessible and convenient in Oxfordshire. It will set a foundation 

for project development, establish a consistent approach to delivering and 

enabling EV charging across Oxfordshire, and support the developing EV market, 

and local businesses in the EV sector. 

2.3. Our vision and objectives 

2.3.1. Our vision for EV charging in Oxfordshire is: 

• Residents, businesses and visitors in Oxfordshire will be confident they can 

recharge EVs conveniently, and in a manner appropriate for their needs. 

• Oxfordshire’s EV charging provision will develop to meet the needs of users 

now and in the future, and in doing so support Oxfordshire’s transition to 

decarbonising transport and improving air quality. 

2.3.2. The OEVIS will provide an operational approach to enabling and deploying 

charging infrastructure in Oxfordshire. In the short-term (2020-2025), our 

objectives are to: 

• Enable and deliver public EV charging across Oxfordshire  

• Adopt a common approach to managing EV charging in Council car parks 

• Enable residents without access to private off-road parking to access a range 

of options for EV charging  

Page 88



Page | 10  

 

• Encourage new developments to include high quality EV charging 

infrastructure  

• Set standards for the quality of public EV charging in Oxfordshire which 

s

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 9 April 2021  Ca.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 9 April 2021 at 10.30 am 
This was a virtual, online meeting.  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair),  , Andrew Crawford, Neil Fawcett, 
Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and Catherine Webber 
 

Officers: Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Simon Hewings, Candida Mckelvey, Adrianna 
Partridge, Margaret Reed and Mark Stone 
 

 

Ca.97 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Debby Hallett had sent apologies for absence.   
 

Ca.98 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.99 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.100 Public participation  
 
None 
 

Ca.101 Recommendations from other committees  
 
None 
 

Ca.102 Strategic vision for Oxfordshire  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnerships.  This set 
out a strategic vision for Oxfordshire.   
 
Cabinet recalled that in December 2020 it had received a report detailing the Oxfordshire 
Growth Board’s ambition to develop a strategic vision for Oxfordshire.  This provided an 
overarching framework for the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 but also provided a wider remit and 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 9 April 2021  Ca.2 

served as an overarching ‘umbrella’ under which both the Growth Board and its partners 
could develop the future plans and strategies.   
 
Consultation on the draft strategic vision took place in December 2020.  Overall, the 
results of the consultation were supportive.  The vision had been developed further, 
following the public consultation exercise.  The overall balance of the document remained 
unaltered, but it now highlighted the importance of the need to address inequalities, the 
role of Oxfordshire and its place as a national and international centre of excellence.  
Issues such as the need for inclusive growth had also been strengthened and changes 
had been made to make the document more Oxfordshire specific, such as references to 
the rural landscape, the countryside, and the importance of the rural economy.  The 
Growth Board had also commissioned consultants to reflect upon the draft vision and offer 
informal sustainability advice, specifically whether the vision was consistent, both within 
the document and when compared to the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, and whether there were 
any gaps in the sustainability issues identified.  This commission had been completed and 
changes had been made to the final version of the vision, as appended to the report before 
Cabinet.   
 
Cabinet noted that there had been a positive shift in emphasis in the Growth Bard.  For 
example, this strategic vision had been improved.  Cabinet believed that communications 
could be improved further with a one-page summary, as the current document was too 
long.  Cabinet supported the general approach of the vision.  However, measuring 
progress and setting delivery targets was key.   
 
The consultation feedback from young people had been encouraging.  The environment 
and sustainability were the big issues they identified.  Cabinet considered that the method 
used to reach younger people should be replicated in future consultations conducted by 
the council.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) agree the Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire; and 
 
(b) ask that officers consider how to embed the Vision’s ambitions for Oxfordshire in 

future plans and strategies of the council. 
 

Ca.103 Oxfordshire Growth Board Environment Advisory Group  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnerships.  This set 
out a proposal for an Oxfordshire Growth Board Environment Advisory Group.   
 
The Growth Board’s review of its own operating arrangements in 2020 had concluded that 
its work would benefit from a greater consideration of environmental issues.  This could be 
achieved by strengthening the Board’s structure and networks through an environmental 
work stream.  The proposal also supported the environmental aims of the strategic vision 
for Oxfordshire.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the proposal, seeing it as an opportunity to strengthen Oxfordshire’s 
partnership working, to provide a member-led arena to discuss areas of common ground, 
and to provide a formal mechanism on countywide environmental matters.  The chair and 
membership would be appointed after the forthcoming local elections.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 9 April 2021  Ca.3 

As part of the environment work stream, work was proceeding on establishing a local 
nature partnership.  It was hoped that this would be formally operational by the autumn.   
 
Cabinet also endorsed the Oxford to Cambridge Arc Environment Principles and 
supported the development of an Arc environment strategy.   
 
Some disappointment was expressed that it was not clear whether all principal councils in 
Oxfordshire had declared a climate emergency.  It was hoped that this would be changed 
after the local elections.  The Leader reported that she would seek clarification of the 
county council’s position.   
 
RESOLVED: to  

 
(a) support the establishment of a Growth Board environment advisory group;   
 
(b) endorse the Oxford to Cambridge Arc Environment Principles, as set out at Appendix 

3 of the acting deputy chief executive’s report to Cabinet on 9 April 2021, recognising 
that this statement of ambition applies to a diverse range of urban and rural 
communities, and that further evidentiary work will be required at a local level to 
understand their longer-term implications; and  

 
(c) support the development of an Arc environment strategy, which will provide for how 

the principles can be delivered.   
 

Ca.104 Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.  This set out a draft strategy to provide the infrastructure for electric vehicles to 
2025.  This was an Oxfordshire-wide strategy that was being presented to all principal 
councils for adoption.   
 
The strategy’s objectives were to: 

 enable and deliver public electric vehicle charging strategically across Oxfordshire  

 adopt a common approach to managing electric vehicle charging in the council’s car 
parks 

 enable residents without access to private off-road parking to access a range of 
options for electric vehicle charging  

 encourage new developments to install high quality electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure  

 set standards for the quality of public electric vehicle charging in Oxfordshire, which 
support the development of a network, which was high quality, open, accessible and 
future-proofed  

 work with partners to encourage other landowners to install electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure for businesses, residents and other users.   

 
The options open to Cabinet were to either adopt or not adopt the strategy.  Cabinet 
believed that if it did not adopt the strategy the council would have the ability to develop its 
own, alternative strategy that addressed the needs of the Vale.  However, this was not a 
Vale-only issue.  Cabinet considered that there were greater benefits of adopting a county-
wide strategy, such as sharing of expertise and learning in introducing an electric vehicle 
infrastructure, greater access to external funding opportunities, economies of scale in 
working with others, and increased viability to engage with the private sector.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 9 April 2021  Ca.4 

 
Adopting the strategy also supported the council’s corporate objective to tackle the climate 
emergency.  It would support the transition to decarbonising transport.  Several changes 
had been made to the strategy following this council’s input.  Emphasis had been 
improved to give equal access to electric vehicle infrastructure in all parts of Oxfordshire, 
not just in urban areas.  The council had pushed for equal access to rural areas, remote 
locations, and those living in areas of deprivation, based on need.   
 
Some concern was expressed at the strategy’s reliance on electric vehicles as being the 
answer to combat climate change.  Cabinet had concerns over the environmental impacts 
of the underwater mining of materials used in the manufacture of electric vehicle batteries.  
Cabinet supported measures to reduce the negative environmental impacts of electric 
vehicle battery production, through for example, responding to any relevant government 
consultations and backing research and innovation in new technologies.   
 
Cabinet recognised that the strategy was a step in the right direction, encouraging the use 
of electric vehicles over those powered by fossil fuels.  However, Cabinet considered that 
the strategy must evolve, and work towards greener public transport and active travel, with 
less reliance on private cars.  Cabinet added a third resolution, requesting that the 
Members’ Steering Board reviewed the strategy annually to ensure that it remained 
complimentary to emerging strategies and changing technology.   
 
In answer to a question from a Cabinet member, the chief executive undertook to 
determine whether the council could require electric vehicle charging infrastructure on new 
development.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) adopt the recommended policies and key actions for the Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle 

Infrastructure Strategy (2020-2025);  
 
(b) support measures to reduce the negative environmental impacts of electric vehicle 

battery production, through for example, responding to any relevant government 
consultations and backing research and innovation in new technologies; and  

 
(c) request that the Members’ Steering Board reviews the strategy annually to ensure 

that it remains complementary to emerging strategies to increase the use of active 
travel, public transport and to reduce the number of journeys by private car across 
the county.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
Chair:       Date: 


